COMPLETING BID IN PENCIL, ERASURES, OVERWRITES, AND USE OF CORRECTION FLUID OR TAPE ARE NOT ACCEPTABLE. BID PROPOSALS WITH PENCIL, ERASURES, OVERWRITES, OR USE OF CORRECTION FLUID OR TAPE MAY BE REJECTED. ALL CHANGES MUST BE LINED OUT AND CORRECTIONS INSERTED ADJACENT TO AND INITIALED BY THE BIDDER'S AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE.

PROPOSAL

(to be submitted with Bidder's Security)

TO: COUNTY OF EL DORADO, STATE OF CALIFORNIA COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT AGENCY

for the construction of the

RYAN RANCH ROAD ZONE OF BENEFIT NO. 98102 ROAD MAINTENANCE AND IMPROVEMENT PROJECT CONTRACT No. PW 16-31128, P&C No. 090-C1775

NAME OF BIDDER	VSS International, Inc.					
MAILING ADDRESS_	P.O. Box 981330					
CITY, STATE, ZIP	West Sacramento, CA 95798					
PHYSICAL ADDRESS	3785 Channel Drive					
CITY, STATE, ZIP	(Please include even if Mailing Address used) West Sacramento, CA 95691					
TELEPHONE NO:	AREA CODE (916) 373-1500					
FAX NO:	AREA CODE (916) 373-0183					
EMAIL ADDRESSV	'SSI Contracts@slurry.com					

The Work for which this Proposal is submitted is for the construction in accordance with these Contract Documents (including the payment of not less than the State general prevailing wage rates set forth herein), the Project Plans described below, including any addenda thereto, the Contract annexed hereto, and also in accordance with the California Department of Transportation Standard Plans 2010, the Standard Specifications 2010, Revised Standard Specifications, the Labor Surcharge and Equipment Rental Rates in effect on the date the Work is accomplished, and in accordance with the General Prevailing Wage rates. The Project Plans and Contract Documents for the Work to be done are entitled:

Ryan Ranch Road Zone Of Benefit No. 98102 Road Maintenance And Improvement Project Contract No. PW 16-31128, P&C No. 090-C1775 November 3, 2016

RYAN RANCH ROAD ZONE OF BENEFIT NO 98102 ROAD MAINTENANCE AND IMPROVEMENT PROJECT CONTRACT No. PW 16-31128, P&C No. 090-C1775

Bids are to be submitted for the entire Work. The amount of the bid for comparison purposes will be the total of all the items.

The Bidder shall set forth for each unit basis item of work a unit price and a total for the item, and for each lump sum item a total for the item, all in clearly legible figures in the respective spaces provided for this purpose. In the case of unit basis items, the amount set forth under the "Item Total" column shall be the product of the unit price bid and the estimated quantity for the item.

In case of discrepancy between the item price and the total set forth for a unit basis item, the unit price shall prevail, except as provided in (a) or (b), as follows:

- (a) If the amount set forth as a unit price is unreadable or otherwise unclear, or is omitted, or is the same as the amount as the entry in the item total column, then the amount set forth in the total column for the item shall prevail and shall be divided by the estimated quantity for the item and the price thus obtained shall be the unit price;
- (b) (Decimal Errors) If the product of the entered unit price and the estimated quantity is exactly off by a factor of ten, one hundred, etc., or one-tenth, or one-hundredth, etc., from the entered total, the discrepancy will be resolved by using the entered unit price or item total, whichever most closely approximates percentage wise the unit price or item total in the Community Development Agency's Final Estimate of cost.

If this Proposal is accepted and the undersigned Bidder shall fail to enter into the Contract and furnish the two bonds in the sums required by the State Contract Act, with surety satisfaction to the County of El Dorado and in accordance with the Special Provisions within ten (10) days, not including Saturdays, Sundays, and legal holidays, of the date of the letter notice from the County of El Dorado that the Contract has been awarded, the County of El Dorado may, at its option, determine that the Bidder has abandoned the Contract, and thereupon this Proposal and the acceptance thereof shall be null and void and the forfeiture of such security accompanying this Proposal shall operate and the same shall be the property of the County of El Dorado.

The undersigned, as Bidder, declares under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the only persons or parties interested in this Proposal, as principals, are those named herein; that this Proposal is made without collusion with any other person, firm, or corporation; that it has carefully examined the location of the proposed work, the annexed proposed form of Contract, and the Plans therein referred to; and that it proposes, and agrees if this Proposal is accepted, that it will contract with the County of El Dorado, in the form of the copy of the Draft Contract annexed hereto, to provide all necessary machinery, tools, apparatus, and other means of construction, and to do all the work and furnish all the materials specified in the Contract, in the manner and time therein prescribed, and according to the requirements of the Engineer as therein set forth, and that it will take in full payment therefore the following item prices, to wit:

PROPOSAL PAY ITEMS AND BID PRICE SCHEDULE RYAN RANCH ROAD ZONE OF BENEFIT NO 98102 ROAD MAINTENANCE AND IMPROVEMENT PROJECT CONTRACT No. PW 16-31128, P&C No. 090-C1775

ITEM NO.	AREA(S)	DESCRIPTION OF WORK	UNIT OF MEASURE	ESTIMATED QUANTITY	UNIT PRICE (IN FIGURES)	(IN FIGURES)
1	AA - P	SINGLE APPLICATION OF CHIP SEAL	SQ. FT.	540,248 (F)	\$0.27	\$145,866.96
2	Q	EMERGENCY VEHICULAR ACCESS IMPROVEMENT	LS	1 (F)	\$87,253.04	\$87,253.04
				TOTAL BID:	\$233,	120.00

- (F) Final Pay Quantity
- (P) Eligible for Partial Payment
- (LS) Lump Sum

(NOTICE: Bidders failure to execute the questionnaires and statements contained in this proposal as required by applicable laws and regulations, or the determinations by County of El Dorado based upon those questionnaires and statements, may prohibit award of the subject Contract to the bidder.)

Ryan Ranch Road Zone Of Benefit No. 98102 Road Maintenance And Improvement Project Contract No. PW 16-31128, P&C No. 090-C1775 November 3, 2016

SUBCONTRACTOR LIST

The Bidder must list the name, address, and license number, of each subcontractor to whom the Bidder proposes to subcontract portions of the Work, as required by the provisions in section 2-1.33. The Bidder must also list the Work portion to be performed by each subcontractor by listing the bid item number, bid item description, and portion of the Work to be performed by the subcontractor in the form of a percentage calculated by dividing the Work to be performed by the subcontractor by the respective bid item amount(s) (not by the total bid price).

Firm Name Address City, State, Zip Code	Phone Fax	License No. DIR No.	Bid Item Number Bid Item Description	Percentage of Each Bid Item Subcontracted
Name Black Star Pavement Maintenance, Inc.	Phone (877) 324-4797	License No. 954061	No. 2	84.3%
Address 8360 Galena Ave	(011) 324-4191	334001	Emergency Vehicular Access Improvement Grading, Drainage, Compaction, Clear and	
City, State, Zip Code Sacramento, CA 95828	Fax (916) 984-6344	DIR No. 1000026271	Grub, AB placement	
Name	Phone	License No.		
Address				
City, State, Zip Code	Fax	DIR No.		
Name	Phone	License No.		
Address				
City, State, Zip Code	Fax	DIR No.		
Name	Phone	License No.		
Address				
City, State, Zip Code	Fax	DIR No.		

Ryan Ranch Road Zone Of Benefit No. 98102 Road Maintenance And Improvement Project Contract No. PW 16-31128, P&C No. 090-C1775 November 3, 2016 County of El Dorado

Proposal Page P-4 17-0509 D 4 of 14

Public Contract Code Section 10285.1 Statement

In conformance with Public Contract Code section 10285.1 (Chapter 376, Stats. 1985), the Bidder hereby declares under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the Bidder has _____, has not _v__been convicted within the preceding three years of any offenses referred to in that section, including any charge of fraud, bribery, collusion, conspiracy, or any other act in violation of any state or Federal antitrust law in connection with the bidding upon, award of, or performance of, any public works contract, as defined in Public Contract Code section 1101, with any public entity, as defined in Public Contract Code section 1100, including the Regents of the University of California or the Trustees of the California State University. The term "Bidder" is understood to include any partner, member, officer, director, responsible managing officer, or responsible managing employee thereof, as referred to in Section 10285.1.

Note:

The Bidder must place a check mark after "has" or "has not" in one of the blank spaces provided. The above Statement is part of the Proposal. Signing this Proposal on the signature portion thereof shall also constitute signature of this Statement. Bidders are cautioned that making a false certification may subject the certifier to criminal prosecution.

Ryan Ranch Road Zone Of Benefit No 98102 Road Maintenance And Improvement Project Contract No. PW 16-31128, P&C No. 090-C1775 November 3, 2016

Public Contract Code Section 10162 Questionnaire

In conformance with Public Contract Code section 10162, the Bidder shall complete, under penalty of perjury, the following questionnaire:

Has the Bidder, any officer of the Bidder, or any employee of the Bidder who has a proprietary interest in the Bidder, ever been disqualified, removed, or otherwise prevented from bidding on, or completing a federal, state, or local government project because of a violation of law or a safety regulation?

Yes	No	~
1 00	110	

If the answer is yes, explain the circumstances in the following space.

Public Contract Code Section 10232 Statement

In conformance with Public Contract Code section 10232, the Bidder, hereby states under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California, that no more than one final unappealable finding of contempt of court by a Federal Court has been issued against the Bidder within the immediately preceding two year period because of the Bidder's failure to comply with an order of a Federal Court which orders the Bidder to comply with an order of the National Labor Relations Board.

Note: The above Statement and Questionnaire are part of the Proposal. Signing this Proposal on the signature portion thereof shall also constitute signature of this Statement and Questionnaire. Bidders are cautioned that making a false certification may subject the certifier to criminal prosecution.

Ryan Ranch Road Zone Of Benefit No 98102 Road Maintenance And Improvement Project Contract No. PW 16-31128, P&C No. 090-C1775 November 3, 2016 County of El Dorado

Proposal Page P-6

NONCOLLUSION AFFIDAVIT

(Title 23 United States Code Section 112 and Public Contract Code Section 7106)

In conformance with Title 23 United States Code section 112 and Public Contract Code section 7106 the Bidder declares that the bid is not made in the interest of, or on behalf of, any undisclosed person, partnership, company, association, organization, or corporation; that the bid is genuine and not collusive or sham; that the Bidder has not directly or indirectly induced or solicited any other bidder to put in a false or sham bid, and has not directly or indirectly colluded, conspired, connived, or agreed with any bidder or anyone else to put in a sham bid, or that anyone shall refrain from bidding; that the Bidder has not in any manner, directly or indirectly, sought by agreement, communication, or conference with anyone to fix the bid price of the bidder or any other bidder, or to fix any overhead, profit, or cost element of the bid price, or of that of any other bidder, or to secure any advantage against the public body awarding the Contract of anyone interested in the proposed Contract; that all statements contained in the bid are true; and, further, that the Bidder has not, directly or indirectly, submitted his or her bid price or any breakdown thereof, or the contents thereof, or divulged information or data relative thereto, or paid, and will not pay, any fee to any corporation, partnership, company association, organization, bid depository, or to any member or agent thereof to effectuate a collusive or sham bid.

NOTE:

The above Noncollusion Affidavit is part of the Proposal. Signing this Proposal on the signature portion thereof shall also constitute signature of this Noncollusion Affidavit.

Bidders are cautioned that making a false certification may subject the certifier to criminal prosecution.

Ryan Ranch Road Zone Of Benefit No 98102 Road Maintenance And Improvement Project Contract No. PW 16-31128, P&C No. 090-C1775 November 3, 2016

Accompanying (NOTICE: INSER	this proposal is_ T THE WORDS "CAS	Bidder's Bor	nd HECK," "CERTIF	IED CHE	CK," OR "BIDDERS BOND," AS THE CASE MAY BE)
in amount equ	al to at least ten pe	ercent of the amount	of the total bio	l.	
The names of	all persons inter	ested in the forgoir	ng Proposal a	s princi	ipals are as follows:
of incorporation	n, also names of ership, also name	the president, secre	etary, treasure rtners; if Bidde	r, and e	ation, state legal name of corporation and place executive officer thereof; if a partnership, state ner interested person is an individual, state first on
					President
	Diane M	Minor, Secretary;	Jordan Ree	ed, Trea	asurer
Licensed in ac	cordance with an a	act providing for the	registration of	Contract	tors,
License No	293727	ware that the same that	_ Classification	n(s)	A, B & C12
	(A Cor	ov of the afore-refer	enced license	e must	be attached hereto.)
ADDENDA:		s submitted with res			the Contract included in addenda number
	(Fill in addendational ltems and Bid	a numbers if addend Price Schedules that	were received	as part	naranan 2017 - 24-04-05-05-05-05-05-05-05-05-05-05-05-05-05-
By my signature foregoing quest and that the I Practices Act at of Title 2 of the under the laws 23 United State	are on this Propositionnaire and state Bidder has compliand of Section 810 and of Section 810 and of the State of Case Code, Section 1	al I certify, under perments of Public Colled with the require 3 of the Fair Employ of Regulations). By ralifornia and the Unit 12 and Public Control	enalty of perjuntract Code Sements of Second Ment and Houng signature of Afact Code Sect	ury under ections 1 tions 41 using Co n this P merica, ion 7100	er the laws of the State of California, that the 10162, 10232, and 10285.1 are true and correct 104 of the Subletting and Subcontracting Fair ommission Regulations (Chapter 5 of Division 4 roposal I further certify, under penalty of perjury that the Noncollusion Affidavit required by Title 6 are true and correct.
by resolution.	article, or otherwis	e, that such person	is or that suc	h perso	or partnership shall be prepared to demonstrate ons are appropriately authorized to act in these onstrated to the satisfaction of the County of El
If the signature authorizing sai disregarded as	e is by an agent of d act by the agent s irregular and una	other than an officer on behalf of his prinuthorized.	of a corporati cipal shall be	on or a submitte	member of a partnership, a power of attorney ed with the bid forms; otherwise, the bid may be
		ignature portion of the cations which are pa			stitute an endorsement and execution of those
Executed this	20th day of	April	, 20 <u>17</u>		
at	Yolo	County	, State of	Califo	ornia
			Sign		
			Here		
	٨	lame and Title of Bid	lder	Jeff	Roberts, Vice President

VSS International, Inc.

Ryan Ranch Road Zone Of Benefit No 98102 Road Maintenance And Improvement Project Contract No. PW 16-31128, P&C No. 090-C1775 November 3, 2016

Name of Firm

END OF PROPOSAL

Ryan Ranch Road Zone Of Benefit No 98102 Road Maintenance And Improvement Project Contract No. PW 16-31128, P&C No. 090-C1775 November 3, 2016

COUNTY OF EL DORADO BIDDER'S BOND

this form MUST be used

	International, Inc.	as PRINCIPAL, and
Wes	stern Surety Company	The state of the s
California (hereinafter referr OF THE TOTAL BID PRICI work described below, for the made to the Obligee, we to	mly bound unto the County of El Dorado red to as "Obligee"), in the penal sum of E of the Principal above named, submitte ne payment of which sum in lawful money the Principal and Surety bind ourselves, erally, firmly by these presents. In no case	TEN (10) PERCENT OF THE AMOUNT d by said Principal to the Obligee for the of the United States, well and truly to be our heirs, executors, administrators and
TEN PE	RCENT (10%) OF THE AMOUNT OF TH	E TOTAL BID PRICE
THE CONDITION OF THIS	OBLIGATION IS SUCH, THAT:	
	has submitted the above-mentioned Bid scribed as follows, for which bids are tonstruction of the	
required under the Contract a written contract, in the pre to guarantee faithful perforn law, then this obligation shall In the event suit is brought	contract No. PW 16-31128, P&C No aforesaid Principal is awarded the Condocuments, after the prescribed forms are scribed form, in accordance with the Bid, an ance and the other to guarantee paymer II be null and void; otherwise, it shall remain upon this bond by the Obligee and judgm	ntract and, within the time and manne e presented to it for signature, enters into and files two bonds with the Obligee, one at for labor and materials, as required by in in full force and virtue. ent is recovered, the Surety shall pay al
costs incurred by the Oblige	e in such suit, including a reasonable atto	rney's fee to be fixed by the Court.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we	have set our hands and seals on this 20t	h day of April 2017
(seal)	/ / /	JEFF ROBERTS ICE-PRESIDENT Principal
(seal)	Western Surety Company	85 / S
Address:	333 South Wabash Avenue, 41st	Floor, Chicago, IL 60604 Surety
		1.//
(NO	FE: Signature of those executing for the	thomas R. Hucik Attorney-in-Fac Surety shall be properly acknowledged

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

Signature ___

State of California County ofSacramento		
OnApril 20, 2017	before me,	Rosalie A. Miszkiel, Notary Public
		(insert name and title of the officer)
personally appearedThomas R.	Hucik	
who proved to me on the basis of subscribed to the within instrument his/her/their authorized capacity(ies	atisfactory e and acknow s), and that b	vidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are videdged to me that he/she/they executed the same in by his/her/their-signature(s) on the instrument the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.
I certify under PENALTY OF PERJU	JRY under t	he laws of the State of California that the foregoing
paragraph is true and correct.		
paragraph is true and correct.		

(Seal)

Western Surety Company

POWER OF ATTORNEY APPOINTING INDIVIDUAL ATTORNEY-IN-FACT

Know All Men By These Presents, That WESTERN SURETY COMPANY, a South Dakota corporation, is a duly organized and existing corporation having its principal office in the City of Sioux Falls, and State of South Dakota, and that it does by virtue of the signature and seal herein affixed hereby make, constitute and appoint

David Weise, Thomas R Hucik, Lynn E Patton, Rosalie A Miszkiel, Nicki Moon, Individually

of Rancho Cordova, CA, its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact with full power and authority hereby conferred to sign, seal and execute for and on its behalf bonds, undertakings and other obligatory instruments of similar nature

- In Unlimited Amounts -

and to bind it thereby as fully and to the same extent as if such instruments were signed by a duly authorized officer of the corporation and all the acts of said Attorney, pursuant to the authority hereby given, are hereby ratified and confirmed.

This Power of Attorney is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the By-Law printed on the reverse hereof, duly adopted, as indicated, by the shareholders of the corporation.

In Witness Whereof, WESTERN SURETY COMPANY has caused these presents to be signed by its Vice President and its corporate seal to be hereto affixed on this 17th day of June, 2015.

WESTERN SURETY COMPANY

Paul T. Bruflat, Vice President

State of South Dakota County of Minnehaha

SS

On this 17th day of June, 2015, before me personally came Paul T. Bruflat, to me known, who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say: that he resides in the City of Sioux Falls, State of South Dakota; that he is the Vice President of WESTERN SURETY COMPANY described in and which executed the above instrument; that he knows the seal of said corporation; that the seal affixed to the said instrument is such corporate seal; that it was so affixed pursuant to authority given by the Board of Directors of said corporation and that he signed his name thereto pursuant to like authority, and acknowledges same to be the act and deed of said corporation.

My commission expires

February 12, 2021



Eich, Notary Public

CERTIFICATE

I, L. Nelson, Assistant Secretary of WESTERN SURETY COMPANY do hereby certify that the Power of Attorney hereinabove set forth is still in force, and further certify that the By-Law of the corporation printed on the reverse hereof is still in force. In testimony whereof I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed the seal of the said corporation this 20th day of April , 2017.



WESTERN SURETY COMPANY

J. Relson, Assistant Secretary

Authorizing By-Law

ADOPTED BY THE SHAREHOLDERS OF WESTERN SURETY COMPANY

This Power of Attorney is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the following By-Law duly adopted by the shareholders of the Company.

Section 7. All bonds, policies, undertakings, Powers of Attorney, or other obligations of the corporation shall be executed in the corporate name of the Company by the President, Secretary, and Assistant Secretary, Treasurer, or any Vice President, or by such other officers as the Board of Directors may authorize. The President, any Vice President, Secretary, any Assistant Secretary, or the Treasurer may appoint Attorneys in Fact or agents who shall have authority to issue bonds, policies, or undertakings in the name of the Company. The corporate seal is not necessary for the validity of any bonds, policies, undertakings, Powers of Attorney or other obligations of the corporation. The signature of any such officer and the corporate seal may be printed by facsimile.

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

Signature _

valid	ity of that document.		
	of California YC	OLO)	
On	April 20, 2017	before me,	
			(insert name and title of the officer)
person	ally appeared	Jeff R	oberts, Vice President
subscri his/her	bed to the within instrum their authorized capacity	nent and acknowled y(ies), and that by	lence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are dged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the erson(s) acted, executed the instrument.
	under PENALTY OF PE aph is true and correct.	ERJURY under the	laws of the State of California that the foregoing
WITNE	SS my hand and official	seal.	CINDY R. SAPIGAO Commission # 2025151 Notary Public - California Sacramento County
			My Comm. Expires May 18, 2017

(Seal)